

## PETITION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT AND/ OR MAJOR SITE PLAN REVIEW

(Please type or print)

ZBA Use Only

File # 2020-01

Each application for Special Permit and Major Site Plan submission shall be prepared in accordance with the provisions of Zoning Ordinance Section 34-214 and 34-215. The purpose of this document is to identify the submission requirements in checklist form, so as to help applicants better understand the process and guide them in the preparation of their application. The applicant should refer to the following resources for more in-depth descriptions of the Special Permit and Major Site Plan requirements:

Zoning Ordinance- http://library.municode.com/index.aspx?clientId=14939

Chelsea Development Guide - www.ci.chelsea.ma.us/Public Documents/ChelseaMA Planning/publications

Site Information -Maps available at Assessor's Office and GIS maps are found at: http://maps.chelseama.gov/  Property Address: 30 PROSPECT MENUE Assessor's Map: 92 & Lot: 87  Suffolk Registry of Deeds: Book #e Page # 157  Certificate Number (if registered)  Current Zoning District (Check One)	Residence 1  Residence 2e  Residence 3e  Retail Businesse  Retail Business 2e  Shopping Centere  Businesse  Highway Businesse  Industrial  Waterfronte  Light Industrial 2e  Naval Hospitale  Commercial  Naval Hospital  Residentiale
Overlay Districts (If Applicable):	
2. General Information  Petitioner Name: RUSSELL FORSBERG  Petitioner Address: 19 FARVIEW AVE. AS  Tel. #: Days (781) 603 - 8918 EV	
Fax: ( ) En  Petitioner is: Owner Prospective Purch	nail: rforsba verzon.net
Owner Name (if different):	
Tel. #: Days 857 294- 3806 Ev	
Designee Name (if different from Petitioner):	<u> </u>
Designee address: e e	ti di
	venings: ( )enail:

# 3.e Type of Application (Check all that apply):e Special Permit Site Plan Approvale ☐ Planned Developmente Amend an Existing Board Order (provide previous Case Number and explain) 4.e Written Project Summary- Describe the project and proposed work, existing and planned uses, structure(s) locations, square footage of building(s), units/number of bedrooms (if applicable),e parking, setbacks, project schedule, hours of operation/number of employees (if applicable) and zoning relief necessary: (Use additional sheets as needed):e PLEASE SEE ATTACHED SUMMARY 5.e Type of Request (Check all that apply): Use Request by Special Permite Reconstruction/Extension/Alteration of Nonconforming Structuree Change/Extension of Nonconforming Use Off-Street Parking Relief/Off-Street Loading Relief e 6.e Fee Schedule (Fees may be paid by personal check, treasurer's check or money order)e Special Permit Application Fee: See attached Fee Schedule (effective January 1, 2017)e \$80.00 payable to the Chelsea Record Site Plan Application Fee: \$80.00 payable to the Chelsea Record I/We hereby certify under the pains and penalties of perjury that the foregoing information contained in this petition are true and complete. 1/14/20 DATE 1/14/20

INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED AND WILL BE RETURNED TO APPLICANT

Zoning Board of Appeals City Hall, Room 101, 500 Broadway Chelsea, Massachusetts 02150 Telephone (617) 466-4180 Fax (617) 466-4195



#### PETITION FOR VARIANCE

(Please type or print)

ZBA Use Only

File # 2020-01

Each application for Variance submission shall be prepared in accordance with the provisions of Zoning Ordinance Section 34-213. The purpose of this document is to identify the submission requirements in checklist form, so as to help applicants better understand the process and guide them in the preparation of their application. The applicant should refer to the following resources for more in-depth descriptions of the Variance requirements:

Zoning Ordinance- http://library.municode.com/index.aspx?clientld=14939

Chelsea Development Guide- www.ci.chelsea.ma.us/Public Documents/ChelseaMA Planning/publications

ite Information- Maps available at Assessor's Office of http://maps.chelseama.gov/  Property Address: 30 PROSPECT AVEAUEE  Assessor's Map: 92 & Lot: 87 55 412 Suffolk Registry of Deeds: Book # Page#  Certificate Number (if registered)  Current Zoning District (Check One)	Residence 1
Overlay Districts (If Applicable):  General Information  Petitioner Name: RUSSELL FORSBERG	
Petitioner is: Owner Prospective Pu	Evenings: (781) 982 - 1393 Email: 1505 0 Venzon ne
Owner Mame (if different): JESUSe MARTON Owner address: 30 PROSPECT AVENUE	TIMEZ . E TO
Tel. #: Days (657) 294 - 3806 Fax: ( )  Designee Name (if different from Petitioner):	
Designee address:  Tel. #: Days ( )  Fax: ( )	Evenings: ( ) Email:

	71	مدميري	Acres		
	PLEASE	SEE	ATTACHED		-m 150mg a strain
A). Describe the especially affect to District in which	circumstances relations the land or structument the land or structument of the land of the	ating to the re (s) in que is located to the second to the	be granted when all be soil conditions, sho uestion, but which do ted that would substan OF THE PROPE	ipe or topogra o not affect ge ntiate the gran	nphy which merally the Zoning ating of a variance.
	STANDARDS	וטעיק די	TIONAL LOT SIZ	L 10 MEET	ABSONED
circumstances esp hardship, financia	pecially affecting to al or otherwise, to THE BENEL	he land on the petiti	THE SECOND	n would involude involude involude involude involved invo	ve substantial
		MIT	HAVE A DIFFICE	AT TIME	MAINTAI NING
THE PR		- 13			
			nted without substan		
	· · ·		PAYE AND OFF STA		
		_	PAT TO ABUTTIN	5-X-1	
from the intent or THE R-1 Dis	purpose of the zon	ning ordin H THE	nanted without nullifying nance of the City of (	Chelsea. 760 Allows	FOR THE USE
AND CKITICA		375 OF	open space and	OFF SIKE	ET PARKING
	SFIED.			- MARIE CO.	
(d) =					
Fee Schedule (Fee Variance Applicate hereby certify und	ees may be paid betion Fee:  S  See the pains and pe	See attach 80.00 pay	nal check, treasurer and Fee Schedule (et yable to the Chelsea for f perjury that the fore	fective Janua Record	nry 1, 2017)
Fee Schedule (Fee Variance Applicate thereby certify und	ees may be paid betion Fee:  S  See the pains and pe	See attach 80.00 pay	ned Fee Schedule (eff yable to the Chelsea I	fective Janua Record	nry 1, 2017)
Fee Schedule (Fee Variance Applicate thereby certify und	ees may be paid betion Fee:  S  See the pains and pe	See attach 80.00 pay	ned Fee Schedule (eff yable to the Chelsea I	fective Janua Record	nry 1, 2017)
Fee Schedule (Fee Variance Applicate hereby certify und petition are true and	ees may be paid be tion Fee: Some sees when sees we see the pains and ped complete.	See attach 80.00 pay	ned Fee Schedule (eff yable to the Chelsea I	fective Janua Record	nry 1, 2017)
Fee Schedule (Fee Variance Applicate hereby certify und petition are true and	ees may be paid be tion Fee: Some sees when sees we see the pains and ped complete.	See attach 80.00 pay	ned Fee Schedule (eff yable to the Chelsea I	fective Janua Record egoing inform	nry 1, 2017)
Fee Schedule (Fe Variance Applicate hereby certify und petition are true and NATURE OF PET	ees may be paid be tion Fee: Some some some some some some some some s	See attach 180.00 pay enalties o	ned Fee Schedule (eff yable to the Chelsea I	fective Janua Record egoing inform	nry 1, 2017)
Fee Schedule (Fe Variance Applicate hereby certify und petition are true and NATURE OF PET	ees may be paid be tion Fee:  Soler the pains and ped complete.  FITTONER  OPERTY OWNE	See attach 80.00 pay enalties o	ned Fee Schedule (et yable to the Chelsea I	rective Janua Record egoing information DATE 1/4/2 DATE	ation contained in
Fee Schedule (Fee Variance Applicate hereby certify und petition are true and NATURE OF PETERS ANATURE OF PROPERTY	ees may be paid be tion Fee:  Soler the pains and ped complete.  FITTONER  OPERTY OWNE	R OT BE AC	red Fee Schedule (et yable to the Chelsea I f perjury that the fore	rective Janua Record egoing information DATE 1/4/2 DATE	ation contained in
Fee Schedule (Fe Variance Applicate hereby certify und petition are true and ENATURE OF PETERS OF PETERS OF PROSENTURE OF PROSEN	ees may be paid be tion Fee:  Soler the pains and ped complete.  THIONER  OPERTY OWNE	R  OT BE AC Zoning Gity Hall, R	ned Fee Schedule (et yable to the Chelsea I	rective Janua Record  egoing information    / (e) DATE    //4/2 DATE  BE RETURNE	ation contained in

### **PROJECT SUMMARY – 30 PROSPECT AVENUE**

#### **PROJECT:**

Applicant & Home Owner, Jesus Martinez proposes to convert his Single Family Dwelling into a Two Family Dwelling.

#### **PROPOSED WORK:**

For the conversion from a Single Family Dwelling to a Two Family Dwelling, Jesus Martinez proposes to renovate the existing first floor with the creation of a laundry room and the elimination of the existing basement staircase. The basement level which is only partially finished with be renovated in its entirety with the creation of a new secondary means of egress, modification to the existing primary means of egress and the creation of window wells to provide better light and emergency egress for the two proposed bedrooms.

#### **UNIT DESCRIPTION:**

Each dwelling unit is proposed to be approximately 1,100 square feet with two bedrooms, one bathroom, kitchen and living areas.

#### **REQUESTED RELIEF:**

While the pre-requisite number of parking spaces (2) is provided on the property for each dwelling unit, the location of such parking is not in keeping with the requirements of the City of Chelsea ordinances in terms of the offset from the front property line. It is for this reason a Special Permit is now requested. Additional relief from the Zoning Board of Appeals is being sought under required lot area as the property does not provide the prescribed square footage.



# **City of Chelsea**

#### DEPARTMENT OF INSPECTIONAL SERVICES

City Hall, 500 Broadway Chelsea, Massachusetts 02150

> Telephone (617) 466-4130 Fax (617) 466-4145

January 9, 2020

Russell Forsberg 19 Fairview Road Abington, MA 02351

Re: 30 Prospect Avenue, Chelsea, MA R-1 District

Dear Applicant:

This office has completed its review of your Application for an Occupancy Permit seeking approval for the conversion of an existing residential structure from a one (1) family to a two (2) family structure and we find as follows:

Pursuant to Article 7 entitled "SPECIAL RESIDENTIAL REGULATIONS" and section 34-154 entitled "Conversion of dwelling" of The City of Chelsea Zoning Ordinance, an additional residential unit may be created within an existing dwelling provided that minimum lot area, floor area ratio, usable open space and off-street parking are satisfied for all dwelling units in existence and proposed.

Your proposed development fails to meet the referenced standards as follows:

Required: Lot Area

7,500 square feet

Proposed:

6,823 square feet

Off Street Parking

4

4 (proposed location of additional two spaces do not meet current

zoning requirements)

Therefore your Application has been denied and your proposed conversion may not be lawfully established unless the Zoning Board of Appeals grants a special permit and variance for off street parking, lot area, and for the specific terms of Zoning Sections 34-154. Petition forms, for that purpose, are enclosed for your convenience.

Yours truly

Michael McAteer

Director

Encls.

Cc: John DePriest, Director of Planning and Development Department

Ladd Dell, Planner and Land Use Administrator of Planning and Development Department

